U.T. Administration of Daman & Diu Administrator's Secretariat Excise Department, Daman.

No. 3/1518/EXC-ADM/2014-15/ 438

Dated:- 12.06.2015

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 22 of Goa, Daman & Diu Excise Duty Act, 1964, as applicable to the Union Territory of Daman & Diu, the Administrator of Daman & Diu is hereby pleased to make the following Rules further to amend to Goa, Daman & Diu Excise Duty Rules, 1964 hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules), namely.

1. Short Title, Extend and Commencement

- These Rules may be called the Goa, Daman & Diu Excise Duty (Amendment) Rules, 2015
- (2) These Rules extended to the whole of the Union Territory of Daman & Diu
- (3) These Rules shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of Rule 97

The Rule 97 of the Principal Rules, shall be replaced by the following Words

97. "No license vendor shall establish warehouse for storage of liquor at places other than the premises on which he is licensed to sell liquor without the permission of Commissioner. In case additional premises are to be used for warehousing purpose, it shall be done with the permission of the Commissioner and on payment of the prescribed fee. The terms and conditions applicable to the licensed warehouse shall be applicable to storage premises also.

There shall not be more than 2 additional premises for warehousing of liquor. All the premises for storage including the licensed warehouse for sale shall be within a radius of 100 meters. No warehouse shall have any connecting link with residential premises."

3. Amendment of Sub Rule (5) of Rule 104

The Sub Rule (5) of Rule 104 of the Principal Rules, shall be replaced by the following words

(5) "When a license has been granted to an individual or an association of

individuals such as a firm, or a legal person such as a company, no new individual shall be admitted to the said license without the written permission from the Commissioner and payment of prescribed fee".

This notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

By order and in the name of Administrator of Daman & Diu and DNH Joint Secretary (Taxation)

Place: Date: